

**Court No. - 83**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2582 of 1982

**Appellant :-** Mahendi Hasan And Others

**Respondent :-** State

**Counsel for Appellant :-** B.Malik,S.K. Agarwal,Vinay Singh

**Counsel for Respondent :-** A.G.A.

**Hon'ble Sanjay Kumar Pachori,J.**

Sri R.K. Singh, learned A.G.A. for the State is present.

As per office report, appellant no. 2 Isbuddin @ Yusuf had died on 05.10.2013.

In this regard the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Baghpat has recorded the evidence of the concerned persons including the police officer of the concerned police station, who confirmed the death of the appellant no. 2 Isbuddin @ Yusuf, which is on record.

The office has submitted its report dated 28.01.2023 issued on the basis of the report of the C.J.M. Baghpat, dated 18.02.2022 with regard to the death of the appellant no. 2 Isbuddin @ Yusuf.

In view of the report of the office as well as report of C.J.M. Baghpat, the present appeal with regard to appellant no. 2 stands abated.

Issue summon to the appellants nos. 1, 3 and 4 for appearance before this Court either personally or through their counsel, through C.J.M. concerned returnable at an early date.

Office is directed to comply the order by sending an information to the appellants through Sessions Judge concerned immediately by fax, e-mail/ telephonic.

List on 27.09.2023.

**Order Date :-** 11.9.2023

Ishan