



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2582 of 1982

Mahendi Hasan And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : B.Malik, S.K. Agarwal, Vinay Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 87

HON'BLE PRAVEEN KUMAR GIRI, J.

Crl. Misc. Bail Application

1. Ms. Haya Rizvi, learned counsel for the appellant No.1, Mehendi Hasan, submits that she is ready to argue the appeal on the next date. She further submits that the appellant is aged about 76 years and is suffering from heart disease.
2. In view of the aforesaid and on the undertaking given by learned counsel for the appellant No.1, Ms. Haya Rizvi, that she will argue the appeal on the next date, appellant No.1, Mehendi Hasan, is directed to be released forthwith on bail.
6. The concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Baghpat, is directed to release the appellant No.1, Mehendi Hasan, on bail on furnishing a personal bond of Rs.15,000/- without any sureties.
7. It is made clear that there is no need for obtaining certified copy of this order for release of the revisionist from jail immediately/forthwith and photocopy of this order shall be verified by the concerned jail authorities or any other authority from the uploaded copy of this order on the official website of this Court.
8. The bail application is **allowed**.
9. Learned A.G.A., Shri Sashidhar Pandey is directed to seek custody report from the jail authorities in the meantime.

10. List this appeal on 22.05.2026.

May 6, 2026
K.Tiwari

(Praveen Kumar Giri,J.)